

!

(REVISED)

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.5

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).7149/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 08/08/2011 and 12/9/2011 in
CRLA No.418/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

SUKH RAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF H.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,suspension of sentence and deletion of
respondents and office report)

Date: 14/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASTI CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Pratap, Adv.

Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.19683 of 2011
is allowed. The names of respondent Nos.2 and 3 are
deleted from the array of parties accordingly.

It is represented that pursuant to the order of
this Court the counsel for the petitioner has served
notice on the standing counsel for the first respondent
viz. the State of Himachal Pradesh. None appears for
the first respondent. It is stated by the counsel for
the petitioner that out of the sentence of six months
imposed by the High Court, the petitioner has served
more than a month. Taking note of this aspect pending
disposal of SLP, the sentence imposed on him is
suspended and the petitioner is ordered to be released
on bail relating to order dated 30th June, 2007 in
Session Trial No.7-S/7 of 2004 to the satisfaction of
Special Judge, Solan, Himachal Pradesh.

[Usha Bhardwaj]

Court Master

[Savita Sainani]

Court Master

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.5

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).7149/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 08/08/2011 and 12/9/2011 in
CRLA No.418/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

SUKH RAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF H.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,suspension of sentence and deletion of
respondents and office report)

Date: 14/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASTI CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Pratap, Adv.
Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.19683 of 2011 is allowed. The names of respondent Nos.2 and 3 are deleted from the array of parties accordingly.

It is represented that pursuant to the order of this Court the counsel for the petitioner has served notice on the standing counsel for the first respondent viz. the State of Himachal Pradesh. None appears for the first respondent. It is also stated that out of the sentence of six months imposed by the High Court, the petitioner has served more than a month. Taking note of this aspect the sentence imposed on him is suspended and the petitioner is ordered to be released on bail in order dated 30th June, 2007 in Session Trial No.7-S/7 of 2004 to the satisfaction of Special Judge, Solan, Himachal Pradesh.

The special leave petition is disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master